# Valley County Planning and Zoning Department

219 N. Main PO Box 1350 Cascade, ID 83611 www.co.valley.id.us cherrick@co.valley.id.us 208-382-7115



# Conditional Use Permit Application

50000	LE # C.U.P. 25-016	FEE \$ \$250			
	CCEPTED BY	DEPOSIT			
CI	ROSS REFERENCE FILE(S):	DATE 6-30-2025			
PF	ROPOSED USE: Property Management Operations & Equip	ment Storage			
	When an application has been submitted, it will be reviewed in order to determ A hearing date will be scheduled only after an application has been accepted as compared to the				
	olicant's Signature:				
The	following must be completed and submitted with the condi-	tional use permit application:			
<b>A</b> -	A <u>detailed project description</u> disclosing the purpose, strategy, phasing plan if appropriate. Address fire mitigation, utilities, fer outside storage.	and time frame of construction. Include a ncing, access, emissions, dust, noise, and			
0	A <u>plot plan</u> , drawn to scale, showing the boundaries, dimension utilities, streets, easements, parking, setbacks, and buildings.	ns, area of lot, existing and proposed			
<b>^</b> □	A <u>landscaping plan</u> , drawn to scale, showing elements such as trees, shrubs, ground covers, and vines. Include a plant list indicating the size, quantity, location and name (both botanical and common) of all plant material to be used.				
	A <u>site grading plan</u> clearly showing the existing site topography and detailing the best management practices for surface water management, siltation, sedimentation, and blowing of dirt and debris caused by grading, excavation, open cuts, side slopes, and other site preparation and development.				
	A lighting plan.				
	Names and addresses of property owners within 300 feet of the obtained through the GIS Portal at www.co.valley.id.us. Only of				
	Ten (10) copies of the application, project description, plot plan impact report are required.	n, landscaping plan, grading plan, and			
	A Development Agreement may be required. Possible road mit Dan Coonce, Valley County Engineer (208-382-7195)	itigation should be discussed with			
	We recommend you review the Valley County Code of	online at www.co.valley.id.us			

or at the Planning & Zoning Office at 219 North Main Street, Cascade, Idaho

Subject to Idaho Statute Title 55 Chapter 22 Underground Facilities Damage Prevention. Page 1 of 11 Updated 10-9-2024



**Project Description for Conditional Use Permit Application** 

Applicant: Karen & Aaron Harvey

**Business Name:** Forest Property Management

Project Location: 13978 B Rustic Road, McCall ID 83638

#### 1. Project Overview

This application requests a CUP to allow the operation of a property management business, Forest Property Management, from a commercial shop located within a residentially zoned area, at 13978 B Rustic Road in McCall. The proposed use involves administrative functions, light equipment storage, and dispatch of work crews during normal business hours. No retail operations or public traffic will occur on-site.

The shop will serve primarily as a base of operations for off-site services including lawn care, landscape design and maintenance, cleaning, irrigation, and seasonal cleanups. Work activities will occur at client properties; the shop will be used for equipment storage, minor repairs, material loading, and office tasks such as scheduling, billing, and laundry.

#### 2. Business Activities and Operations

- Business Hours: Monday-Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. during our peak season months, May through October. November through October will primarily be owners' usage for projects, maintenance & repairs, and administrative work.
- · Employees:
  - o 2 Owner/Managers (on-site part-time)
  - o 10-15 seasonal landscape crew members (arrive in morning, depart to job sites)
  - o 2-3 housecleaners
  - o 1 office assistant (remote or on-site)
- · On-Site Uses:
  - Enclosed shop building used for secure storage of equipment (mowers, trimmers, hand tools)
  - o Parking for company trucks and trailers (2-4 vehicles)
  - o Small office space for administrative work
  - o Loading/unloading of supplies (e.g., mulch, plants, small tools)
- · No retail, walk-in customers, or large deliveries will occur on the premises.

#### 3. Site Improvements and Compatibility

- Existing building will be used with minimal improvements (security, insulation, signage).
- Landscaping will be added or maintained to improve visual screening and minimize impacts on adjacent residences.
- Outdoor storage will be limited and screened by natural vegetation.
- Equipment operation (e.g., mowers) will occur off-site only.
- All parking and vehicle staging will occur on the property within designated areas, not on public streets.

RECORD OF SURVEY FOR DAN DAUGHETRY ALL OF LOT 3, ELD'S COUNTRY SUBDIVISION COUNTY, IDAHO SECTION 33, T. 18 N., 2025 VALLEY

STATE HICHWAY 55 Bosis of Becring US 8357 125 to 100 15 (200 /8)

RUSTIC ROAD

Set 1/2" mb

LEGEND

JOHN LICENSE NO. 12230 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE EREMAN B. FELDING, P.L.S.

EC. 33, T. 18 N., R. 3 E.B.M. EAGLE LAND SURVEYING, LLC.

INDEX \$1831-33-5-0-0-00-00

NOTES AND NARRATIVE

#### 4. Traffic, Noise, and Environmental Impacts

- Traffic: Limited increase in local traffic. Only two trips per day per work vehicle (one
  out in the morning, one return in the evening). Owners may make multiple trips
  throughout the day. The shop is accessed via Rustic Road, through an easement on 13978
  Rustic Road.
- Noise: Minimal on-site noise. Morning departures and evening returns are brief and limited to light vehicle movement. Skid steer will occasionally be used to load pallets of materials onto trailers.
- Dust/Emissions: Controlled through dust suppression (if needed), and regular maintenance of vehicles.
- Stormwater: No changes to impervious surfaces; existing drainage will be maintained.
- Hazardous Materials: No hazardous materials will be stored on-site beyond householduse levels (e.g., fuel for mowers in approved containers, fertilizers, herbicides).

#### 5. Community Compatibility and Mitigation Measures

The proposed use is low-intensity and designed to minimize impacts to surrounding residential properties. We will manage this by:

- Limiting operating hours to standard business times.
- Ensuring vehicles are parked on-site and not along neighborhood streets.
- Being committed to regular site upkeep and cleanliness.
- Operating in a manner that is respectful of neighborhood character.

#### 6. Waste and Utilities

- Trash and green waste generated off-site will be disposed of at the Valley County Transfer Station
- No increase in septic or water usage beyond residential levels.
- Utilities (electric, water, septic) are adequate for intended use.

We are a small, locally owned and owner operated business that has been doing business here since 2004 and running Forest Property Management since 2006. We are in the business of taking care of homes and properties and this shop and land will be cared for in the same manner we care for our clients' homes. If there is anything we overlooked or can do to make this application more appealing, we are very open to input and feedback.

#### CONTACT INFORMATION

APPLICANT VAVEN \$ Aam Havvy  Owner Description Purchaser Dessee Renter Description	
MAILING ADDRESS PO BOX 1142 MCCOM 15 83438	ZIP
EMAIL	
PROPERTY OWNER Dan Daugherty	
MAILING ADDRESS 13978 Prostiz Prod Mclan	ZIP 83438
EMAIL_	
AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE GINNELL HOLLARC PHONE	
MAILING ADDRESS 403 E. Park strut mulan	ZIP 83U38
EMAIL_	
CONTACT PERSON (if different from above)	And the second s
MAILING ADDRESS	ZIP
EMAIL PHONE	
PROPERTY INFORMATION	
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (either lot, block & subdivision name or attach a recorded deed with a metes and bounds  TBD-new regul description by recorded at the	description.)  Y Closing
TAX PARCEL NUMBER(S) RP	**
Quarter Section Township Range 1. PROPOSED USE: Residential Civic or Community Commercial In	ge
2. SIZE OF PROPERTY Acres   Acres   or Square Feet □	
3. EXISTING LAND USES AND STRUCTURES ON THE PROPERTY ARE AS FOLLOWS:	
4. ARE THERE ANY KNOWN HAZARDS ON OR NEAR THE PROPERTY (such as canals, material spills, and/or soil or water contamination)? If so, describe and give location:	
5. ADJACENT PROPERTIES HAVE THE FOLLOWING BUILDING TYPES AND/OR USES:	
South MGINCES	ion of Cotty 43
East Highway	
West	

### APPLICATION DETAILS

6.	MAXIMUM PROPOSI	ED STRUCTURE	E HEIGHT: n/a			
7.	NON-RESIDENTIAL S Number of Propos		OR ADDITIONS (If app	olicable): ber of <u>Existing</u> Stru	ctures:	
	Proposed Gros	SECULIAR DE LA COMPANION DE LA		Existing Gross Squ	uare Feet	
	1st Floor			1st Floor		
	2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor			2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor		
	Total			Total		
8a.	TYPE OF RESIDENT	IAL USE (If appl	icable): Single family re	esidence  Multiple	e residences on one parcel	
8b.	TYPE OF STRUCTUR	RE: Stick-built	Manufacture Home □	Mobile Home ☐ Tin	y Home □ Other 🛱	
8c.	SQUARE FOOTAGE	OF PROPOSED	RESIDENTIAL STRU	JCTURES (If applic	able):	
	SQUARE FOOTAGE	OF EXISTING F	RESIDENTIAL STRUC	TURES: 1100	A=	
8d.	DENSITY OF DWELL	ING UNITS PER	RACRE: n/e	]		
9.	SITE DESIGN: Percentage of site Percentage of site Percentage of site Percentage of site	devoted to land devoted to road	ls or driveways:	, describe:		
10.	PARKING (If applical	ble): n/a		Office Use Only		
	a. Handicapped		d:	Handicapped spa	ces required:	
	b. Parking spaces proposed:			Parking spaces required:		
		npact spaces prop king spaces prop sing off-site park	oosed:	Number of compa	act spaces allowed:	
11.		BUILDING	Office Use Only	PARKING	Office Use Only	
	Front Rear Side Side Street	Proposed	Required	Proposed	Required	
12.	NUMBER OF EXIST	NG ROADS:	O Width: _			
	Existing roads will be				Combination of both?	
	Existing road constru	ction:	Gravel	Paved □ or	Combination of both?	
13.	NUMBER OF PROPO			Paved □ or Proposed wi		

14.	ARE SHARED DRIVEWAYS PROPOSED? If so, please explain why. Yes No Z			
15.				
16.	PROPOSED UTILITIES: N/A			
	Proposed utility easement widths Locations			
7.	SEWAGE WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD: Septic  Central Sewage Treatment Facility  Name:			
18.	POTABLE WATER SOURCE: Public   Water Association   Individua Well:			
	If individual, has a test well been drilled? Depth Flow Purity Verified? Nearest adjacent well Depth Flow Flow			
19.	DRAINAGE (Proposed method of on-site retention):			
	Any special drains? (Please attach map)			
	Soil type(s):			
	Stormwater Prevention Management Plan will need approval from Valley County Engineer.			
0.	IS ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED IN A FLOODWAY OR 100-YR FLOODPLAIN? (Information can be obtained from the Planning & Zoning Office) Yes   No   No			
1.	DOES ANY PORTION OF THIS PARCEL HAVE SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 15%? Yes No Z			
1.	ARE THERE WETLANDS LOCATED ON ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY? Yes O No Z			
	IS THERE ANY SITE GRADING OR PREPARATION PROPOSED? Yes No 15 lf yes, explain:			
24a.	ARE THERE ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEMS? Yes \( \text{No.} \( \text{Description} \)  Are you proposing any alterations, improvements, extensions or new construction? Yes \( \text{No.} \( \text{Description} \)			
	If yes, explain:			
4b.	COMPLETE ATTACHED PLAN FOR IRRIGATION if you have water rights and are in an irrigation distribution Submit letter from Irrigation District, if applicable.			
5.	COMPLETE ATTACHED WEED CONTROL AGREEMENT			
6.	COMPETE ATTACHED IMPACT REPORT			

# Irrigation Plan (Idaho Code 31-3805)

This land:   Has water rights available to it		
Is dry and has no water rights available to it.		
Idaho Code 31-3805 states that when all or part of a subdivision is "located within the boundaries of an existing irrigation district or canal company, ditch association, or like irrigation water deliver entity no subdivision plat or amendment to a subdivision plat or any other plat or map recognized by the city or county for the division of land will be accepted, approved, and recorded unless:"		
A. The appropriate water rights and assessment of those water rights have been transferred from said lands or excluded from an irrigation entity by the owner; or		
B. The owner filing the subdivision plat or amendment to a subdivision plat or map has provided for the division of land of underground tile or conduit for lots of one acre or less or a suitable system for lots of more than one acre which will deliver water to those landowners within the subdivision who are also within the irrigation entity with the appropriate approvals:		
<ol> <li>For proposed subdivisions located within an area of city impact, both city and county zoning authorities must approve such irrigation system.</li> </ol>		
<ol> <li>For proposed subdivisions outside of negotiated areas of city impact, the delivery system must be approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners with the advice of the irrigation entity charged with the delivery of water to said lands (e.g., irrigation district).</li> </ol>		
To better understand your irrigation request, we need to ask you a few questions. Additional pages can be added. A list of the map requirements follows the short questionnaire. Any missing information may result in the delay of your request before the Planning and Zoning Commission and ultimately the approval of your irrigation plan by the Board of County Commissioners as part of final plat approval.		
1. Are you within an area of negotiated City Impact? Yes No		
2. What is the name of the irrigation district/company and drainage entities servicing the property?		
Irrigation:		
Drainage:		
3. How many acres is the property being subdivided?		
4. What percentage of this property has water?		
5. How many inches of water are available to the property?		
6. How is the land currently irrigated?		
7. How is the land to be irrigated after it is subdivided?   surface sprinkler irrigation well above ground pipe underground pipe		
8. Describe how the head gate/pump connects to the canal and irrigated land and where ditches &/or pipes go.		

Page 5 of 11 Updated 10-9-2024

☐ Yes ☐ No

9. Is there an irrigation easement(s) on the property?

0. How do you plan to retain storm a	and excess water on each lot?
	storm water and/or excess irrigation water prior to it entering the (i.e. oil, grease, contaminated aggregates)
Irrigation Plan Map Requiremen	nts
	Alable map and show all of the irrigation system including all supply and Please include the following information on your map:
☐ All canals, ditches, and laterals	with their respective names.
☐ Head gate location and/or point	t of delivery of water to the property by the irrigation entity.
☐ Pipe location and sizes, if any	
☐ Rise locations and types, if any	
	s that supply adjacent properties (i.e. supply ditches and drainage ways).
<ul><li>☐ Slope of the property in various</li><li>☐ Direction of water flow (use sho</li></ul>	ort arrows on your map to indicate water flow direction ).
	se long arrows on your map to indicate wastewater direction
	swales, if any where wastewater will be retained on property
Also, provide the following doo	cumentation:
☐ Legal description of the proper	
☐ Proof of ownership.	
☐ A written response from the irri	igation entity and/or proof of agency notification.
☐ Copy of any water users' associates presponsibilities.	ciation agreement which shows water schedules and maintenance
☐ Copy of all new easements rea	ady for recording (irrigation supply and drainage).
☐ If you are in a city area of impa commission and city council of	act, please include a copy of the approvals by the city planning and zoning your irrigation plan.
=======================================	===Applicant Acknowledgement============
I, the undersigned, agree that prior responsible to have all the required	to the Planning and Zoning Department accepting this application, I am information and site plans.
I further acknowledge that the irr Commission and ultimately the E prior to the recording of the plat	rigation system, as approved by the Planning and Zoning Board of County Commissioners, must be <u>bonded</u> and/or <u>installed</u> or building permit.
Signed:	Date:/
Applicant	



# VALLEY COUNTY WEED CONTROL AGREEMENT

It shall be the duty and responsibility of all landowners to control noxious weeds on their land and property, in accordance with Idaho Statute 22-2407.

The purpose of this agreement is to establish a cooperative relationship between Valley County and the undersigned Cooperator to protect the natural and economic values in the Upper Payette River watershed from damages related to the invasion and expansion of infestations of noxious weeds and invasive plants. This is a cooperative effort to prevent, eradicate, contain and control noxious weeds and invasive plants on public and private lands in this area. Factors related to the spread of weeds are not related to ownership nor controllable at agency boundaries. This agreement formalizes the cooperative strategy for management of these weeds addressed in Valley County's Integrated Weed Management Plan.

In this continuing effort to control Noxious Weeds, Valley County Weed Control will consult with the undersigned Cooperator and outline weed identification techniques, present optional control methods and recommend proper land management practices.

The undersigned Cooperator acknowledges that he/she is aware of any potential or real noxious weed problems on his/her private property and agrees to control said weeds in a timely manner using proper land management principles.

Valley County Weed Department can be contacted at 208-382-7199.

Applicant

By: Valley County Weed Supervisor

Date: 4-30-25

## IMPACT REPORT (from Valley County Code 9-5-3-D)

You may add information to the blanks below or attach additional sheets.

- An impact report shall be required for all proposed Conditional Uses.
- Thoroughly answer all questions. Mark N/A if the question is not applicable to your application.
- The impact report shall address potential environmental, economic, and social impacts and how these impacts are to be minimized as follows:
- Traffic volume, character, and patterns including adequacy of existing or proposed street width, surfacing, alignment, gradient, and traffic control features or devices, and maintenance. Contrast existing with the changes the proposal will bring during construction and after completion, build-out, or full occupancy of the proposed development. Include pedestrian, bicycle, auto, and truck traffic.
- 2. Provision for the mitigation of impacts on housing affordability.

nla

Noise and vibration levels that exist and compare to those that will be added during construction, normal activities, and special activities. Include indoor and outdoor, day and night variations.

1/9

 Heat and glare that exist and that might be introduced from all possible sources such as autos in parking areas, outdoor lights, water or glass surfaces, buildings or outdoor activities.

119

Particulate emissions to the air including smoke, dust, chemicals, gasses, or fumes, etc., both existing and what may be added by the proposed uses.

nla

6. Water demand, discharge, supply source, and disposal method for potable uses, domestic uses, and fire protection. Identify existing surface water drainage, wetlands, flood prone areas and potential changes. Identify existing ground water and surface water quality and potential changes due to this proposal.

n/1

7. Fire, explosion, and other hazards existing and proposed. Identify how activities on neighboring property may affect the proposed use.

nla

8. Removal of existing vegetation or effects thereon including disturbance of wetlands, general stability of soils, slopes, and embankments and the potential for sedimentation of disturbed soils.

111

9. Include practices that will be used to stabilize soils and restore or replace vegetation.

regular water, plant traces & shows

10. Soil characteristics and potential problems in regard to slope stability, embankments, building foundation, utility and road construction. Include suitability for supporting proposed landscaping.

nia

11. Site grading or improvements including cuts and fills, drainage courses and impoundments, sound and sight buffers, landscaping, fencing, utilities, and open areas.

Landesca ping - trus, shinks, wildflowers

12. Visibility from public roads, adjoining property, and buildings. Include what will be done to reduce visibility of all parts of the proposal but especially cuts and fills and buildings. Include the impacts of shadows from new features on neighboring property.

nla

13. Reasons for selecting the particular location including topographic, geographic and similar features, historic, adjoining land ownership or use, access to public lands, recreation, utilities, streets, etc., in order to illustrate compatibility with and opportunities presented by existing land uses or character.

purchasing an existing ship to house and business equipment, much like It has bun used in the past on sellers CUP.

Page 9 of 11 Updated 10-9-2024

14. Approximation of increased revenue from change in property tax assessment, new jobs available to local residents, and increased local expenditures.

nla

15. Approximation of costs for additional public services, facilities, and other economic impacts.

nla

16. State how the proposed development will impact existing developments providing the same or similar products or services.

nla

17. State what natural resources or materials are available at or near the site that will be used in a process to produce a product and the impacts resulting from the depletion of the resource. Describe the process in detail and describe the impacts of each part.

nla

18. What will be the impacts of a project abandoned at partial completion?

nIa

19. Number of residential dwelling units, other buildings and building sites, and square footage or gross non-residential floor space to be available.

n/a-

20. Stages of development in geographic terms and proposed construction time schedule.

nla

21. Anticipated range of sale, lease or rental prices for dwelling units, building or other site, or non-residential floor space in order to insure compatibility with adjacent land use and development.

we plan to vent tim ADH, Ing term. #1200-1500/mo (Ks my bast gress)

Page 10 of 11 Updated 10-9-2024

From: Karen Harvey <karen@forestpropertymanagement.com>

Sent: Friday, July 11, 2025 11:43 AM

To: Lori Hunter < lhunter@valleycountyid.gov>

Cc: Aaron Harvey <aaron@forestpropertymanagement.com>

Subject: Fwd: Harvey rustic road drawing

#### Hi Lori-

Attached is the rendering for the Rustic Road shop and lot. It shows where the septic and drain field is. The septic is to the NW of the drain field, and gravity feeds the drain system. There is a lift pump out of the shop that pumps from the apartment to the septic tank. The shop is ready and roughed out for additional plumbing, and we will be adding a bathroom (Toilet), sink, and washer/dryer for employee and shop use. We do not plan on having a porta potty, as this will be added immediately and we will have use of the apartment bathroom until then. Our plan is to have employees park in the field between the shop and the septic and drain field. FPM trucks and trailers will be parked in the shop, in front of the shop, and/or to the south of the shop. There is already a berm all along the property line at Hwy 55. We will be adding landscaping to that in the form of shrubs, grasses and flowers.

Am I missing anything? Let me know and thank you! Karen

Karen Harvey Forest Property Management (208) 315-2606

